
Please contact Ann Jones 0151 511 8276 or ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  
for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 14 October 2021

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

(A) TAXI LICENSING - POLICY UPDATES RELATING 
TO THE ASSESSMENT OF PREVIOUS CONDITIONS  

1 - 28

(B) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  29 - 32

Executive Board

Thursday, 16 September 2021 2.00 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(C) 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30 JUNE 
2021  

33 - 64

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) FULL COST DOMICILIARY CARE CLIENTS 
RECEIVING SUPPORT FROM TWO CARERS - 
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION - KEY DECISION  

65 - 76

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

(A) SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE WAIVER REQUEST  77 - 79

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO

(A) MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING - 
GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS 
IN HALTON  

80 - 92

7. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) DEVELOPMENT OF PRIORY MEADOW, RUNCORN 
FOR HOUSING  

93 - 96

8. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY 
& ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIOS

(A) PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY  97 - 295

9. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

10.ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) FOUNDARY LANE RESIDENTIAL  296 - 302



Item Page No

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing – Policy updates relating to 
the assessment of previous convictions  

WARDS: Borough wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To receive a report from the Regulatory Committee meeting 
recommending that the Executive Board approve amendments to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Assessment of Previous 
Convictions Policy (Assessment of Previous Convictions Policy’) and the 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers condition (‘Driver Conditions’) 
.

2. RECOMMENDED: That  

(1) The amendments to the “Previous Convictions Policy” be adopted

(2) The amendment made to the hackney carriage and private hire driver’s 
conditions on the requirement to report matters relating to their 
behaviour be adopted.

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 On 30 June 2021 the Regulatory Committee considered amendments to 
the Assessment of Previous Convictions Policy.  See attached Regulatory 
Committee agenda at Appendix 1 

3.2 Following the introduction of the current policy in September 2020 it had 
been noted by Officer
[...]

Mersey Weaver 
District Scouts

1st Floor, Unit 3 Ringway Road Off, Halton 
Road, Runcorn, WA7 1QU 4096.00 80% 3276.80 15% 614.40

P
age 32



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: 2021/22 Budget Monitoring as at 30 June 2021

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue net spending position as at 30 
June 2021 together with a forecast outturn position. 

1.2 To report on the financial impact of Covid-19 and to summarise 
Government funding made available to the Council to date.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) All spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

(ii) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas where 
spending could be reduced or suspended for the remainder of 
the current financial year;

(iii) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the Capital 
Programme as set out in paragraph 3.14.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 June 2021 and Appendix 2 provides detailed 
figures for each individual Department. In overall terms the outturn 
forecast for the year shows that net spend will be over the approved 
budget by £4.661m. This figure being based on current service demand 
and forecast of future costs and income levels.

3.2 The report excludes the majority of the forecast cost of the 2021 pay 
offer. In setting the 2021/22 budget, pay inflation of 1.5% was applied 
only to HBC grades 1-5. It is forecast the additional cost of the latest pay 
offer of 1.75% will be in the region of £0.730m, this cost will be met 
through the Council’s contingency budget. Any increase in the pay offer 
above 1.75% will add further pressure to the forecast outturn position.

Page 33 Agenda Item 3c



Revenue - Operational Spending (Non Covid) 

3.3 Operational net spending (ex
[...]
ogramme as at 30 June 2020…continued

Directorate/Department

2021/22 
Capital 

Allocation

Allocation 
to Date

Actual 
Spend to 
30 June 

2021

Total 
Allocation 
Remaining

2022/23 
Capital 

Allocation

2023/24 
Capital 

Allocation

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 47,644 3,071 2,990 44,654 14,625 5,222

Slippage (20%) Carried Forward -9,529 -2,925 -1,044
Slippage Brought Forward 9,529 2,925

TOTAL 38,115 3,071 2,990 35,125 21,229 7,103

P
age 64



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care 

SUBJECT: Full cost domiciliary care clients receiving support 
from two carers – outcome of consultation

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 A report was presented to Executive Board on 17th June 2021 outlining 
plans to undertake a consultation with regards to increasing charges for full 
cost domiciliary care clients who receive support from two carers because 
they are currently only charged for one carer with the Council covering the 
cost of the second carer. 

1.2 Executive Board approved the proposal to undertake a consultation relating 
to full cost domiciliary care clients being charged for both of their carers, 
thus removing the subsidy provided by the Council. 

1.3 As agreed at the meeting in June, the purpose of this report is to provide 
Executive Board with an update as to the outcome/feedback from the 
consultation process and outline the next steps. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board

i) Note the contents of the report, particularly the outcome of the 
consultation process (see 3.9 and 3.10); and

ii) Approve implementation of charging full cost domiciliary care 
clients for both carers on the basis outlined at 3.16.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

3.1 At the June meeting, Executive Board were advised of the Council’s 
legislative obligations, as per the excerpt below from the Care & Support 
Statutory G
[...]
e has been met with dissatisfaction from 
existing clients who are faced with their care charges doubling and also from 
the wider population who feel that care should be free for all. However, we 
have to work within the system in place, as set out by the government as 
part of the Care Act, and this client group is deemed able to afford their own 
care; if their needs dictate that they require two carers then their charges 
should reflect the service they receive. 

7.2 As part of the consultation process, existing clients were offered the option 
of undergoing a reassessment of their care and support needs and many 
indicated that they would like to do this as they felt their support could 
potentially be reduced. It will be necessary to ensure that there is capacity 
with Care Management to prioritise the reassessments of this group of 

Page 69



clients. However, given the pressures currently faced by social work teams 
there is a potential risk that the reviews may not be able to be completed in 
the immediate future. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION

9.1 Executive Board approval is required to enable the Council to begin 
charging full cost domiciliary care clients with two carers for both carers 
(rather than just one as is currently the case) in line with the Care Act.

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

10.1 Continuing to subsidise the cost of domiciliary care provision for those with 
two carers who are deemed able to afford the cost of their own care is 
neither fair nor cost-effective. It is simply not equitable that full cost 
domiciliary care clients with two carers are only paying for one carer, which 
represents half the cost of the actual package of care.

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE

11.1 New clients to be charged for both carers with effect from 11th October 2021. 

11.2 Existing clients to have charges increased on an incremental basis of 15% 
per month from October 2021 to March
[...]
2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Substance Misuse Service Waiver Request

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Executive Board of the Chief Executive’s use of emergency 
powers, in compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.14.2, to make a 
direct award for the Substance Misuse Service contract to cover the period 1 
October 2021 to 31 March 2022.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the Executive Board notes the contents of the report. 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 Halton Borough Council is responsible for commissioning services to support 
local people with substance (drugs and alcohol) misuse problems. The overall 
aim of this service is to improve health and social care outcomes, reduce the 
harm from addiction to legal and illicit substances and reduce health 
inequalities for local people. 

3.2 The provision of an effective specialist community substance misuse service 
contributes towards the aim of the Safer Halton Partnership to ensure Halton 
is a pleasant, safe and secure place to live and work with attractive, safe 
surroundings, good quality local amenities and the ability of people to enjoy 
life where they live. The service also contributes towards the aim of the Halton 
Health and Wellbeing Board by promoting the health and wellbeing of all 
service users and their families and reducing alcohol-related harm locally. 

3.3 In September 2015, the Executive Board granted authority to the Director of 
Public Health to carry out all necessary steps in relation to the open tendering 
and commissioning of Specialist Community Substance Misuse services. The 
contract was awarded in line with the Council’s Procurement Policy to the 
provider ‘Change, Grow, Live’ (CGL) for a fixed period of five years expiring 
31 March 2021.  No contractual arrangement was provided for any extension 
to the contract. 

3.4 It had been anticipated that a full procurement exercise would have taken 
place during 2020 to enable a n
[...]
t arrangements in Halton to meet our 
requirements under the Modern Day Slavery Act 2015 and its review/changes in 
2019/20.

1.2 To inform Executive Board of current arrangements in Halton to support victims 
of Modern Slavery (MS) and Human Trafficking (HT).

1.3 To inform Executive Board of Halton’s Transparency Statement, which has been 
refreshed for 2021-2023.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Executive Board are asked to note the report’s contents and agree the 
refreshed Transparency Statement so it can be published on the Council’s 
website.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The term ‘Modern Slavery' captures a whole range of types of exploitation, many 
of which occur together. These include but are not limited to:

 sexual exploitation
 domestic servitude
 forced labour
 criminal exploitation (including County Lines)
 other forms of exploitation: organ removal; forced begging; forced 

benefit fraud; forced marriage and illegal adoption.

Page 80 Agenda Item 6a



3.2 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 consolidated all offences relating to trafficking and 
slavery. Its key areas include:

 two new civil orders to prevent modern slavery
 an Independent Anti-Slavery Commissioner
 provision for the support and protection of modern slavery victims
 the requirement for certain commercial businesses to produce 

transparency statements.

3.3 Following a review of the Act in 2019, and a period of consultation in 2020, the 
Government has brought in some changes.  The final report is 150 pages long 
with 80 recommendations.  (Links provided below to reports.)

3.4 Whilst many of the recommendations relate to central government activity and 
the role of the Anti Slavery Commissioner, there are several that relate to 
procurement within the public sector, and the support and protection of victims.

3.5 This report pulls together the different strands of activity across Halton and 
Cheshire, to show how we are meeting our responsibilities.

4.0 Halton Specific Activitie
[...]
ugh these to raise awareness of the issues associated with modern slavery 
and human trafficking, and disseminate information accordingly.

Review Date: 22-04-23

Page 92



REPORT TO: Executive Board     

DATE: 16 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: Development of Priory Meadow, Runcorn for 
Housing

WARDS: Halton Castle

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval to market Priory Meadow for 
housing on a gifted homes basis.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board:

2.1 Approves the marketing of Priory Meadow.
2.2 Agrees to Officers testing the market for gifted homes and 

entering into legal agreements on this basis. 
2.3 Authorises the Operational Director for Economy, Enterprise 

and Property and the Operational Director for Legal & 
Democratic services, to ensure full legal compliance in relation 
to the project.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1      Background

The residential development of Priory Meadow, previously known as 
Canalside, has been a long standing aspiration of the Council. This site is 
one of the last pieces of the Castlefields masterplan and will make an 
important contribution to meeting the housing needs of the Borough.

Priory Meadow has been identified in the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (R74). Prior to this the site was identified within 
the Castlefields Masterplan which was adopted by the Council in 2003. 
The masterplan highlights how Priory Meadow has a vital place-making 
role. This is in the terms of its relationship to Norton Priory, Town Park and 
the Bridgewater Canal. Priory Meadow creates a clear and well 
established link between Castlefields and the wider assets. 

Page 93 Agenda Item 7a



The total site area of Priory Meadow is circa 13.5ha (33.4 Acres) and the 
developable area is circa 5.8ha (13.3 Acres). The proposal is for the 
creation of 269 residentia
[...]
gards to voids. Having said that we want the homes to be fully let as 
possible to help with the housing shortage.

The homes would be leased to an RP for 20 years at a time. There is a 
risk that the RP provider goes out of business during this time and is 
unable to manage the homes. The homes would then revert back to the 
Council until such time that we could agree terms with a new RP. The 
Council has no resources to directly manage the homes. We are aware of 
one RP who operated within Halton going out of business. Whilst it is 
uncommon, it can happen. RPs are regulated by Homes England and it 
will be important to ensure we contract with an RP with a good covenant.

8.0     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Not applicable.

9.0 LIST OF BACKRGOUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 96



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community &
Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Playing Pitch Strategy

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

1.2 

1.3

The purpose of this report is to seek the Board’s approval to Halton’s 
Playing Pitch Strategy 2021 – 2037 (Appendix 1).

The Strategy is in two parts: an Assessment Report, (Appendix 2) setting 
out the latest background information for each sport; and a Strategy and 
Action Plan, setting out a series of initial recommendations for further 
consideration.

Haltons Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) sets out the Council’s strategy for 
identifying and meeting the playing pitch and associated facility needs of 
the Borough from now through to 2037. It considers how well the existing 
playing pitch provision and associated facilities meet the needs of 
communities in terms of supply and demand throughout this time period. 

2.0

   

RECOMMENDATIONS:  It is recommended that:

1) the Assessment Report and the accompanying Strategy and Action 
Plan be approved;

2) the Assessment Report and the accompanying Strategy and Action 
Plan be published on the Council’s website; and

3) the Halton Playing Pitch Strategy 2021 – 2037 be the basis for making 
strategic decisions on future playing pitch provision and associated 
facilities across the Borough.

3.0

3.1

BACKGROUND

The Council commissioned Knight, Kavanagh and Page Ltd (KKP), 
specialist sport and leisure consultancy to produce a Playing Pitch 
Strategy for Halton. 

Page 97 Agenda Item 8a



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The strategy has been produced in accordance with national planning 
guidance using the Sport England Playing Pitch Strategy Guidance. The 
guidance is very rigid in its approach and provides robust and objective 
justification for future playing pitch provision throughout Halton. 

The National Governing Bodies of Sport and Sport England were 
members of the Council led steering group and were required to sign off 
the strategy.

The PPS identifies key areas of improvement to address the needs of the 
different sports and actions to improve existing sites. 

The draft PPS formed part of the evidence base required for the emerging 
Delivery and Allocations Local Plan (DALP), recently considered through 
the Examination in Public.

The PPS provides an audit of the quality, quantity and accessibility of 
playing pitches, establishes current levels of demand and whether pitches 
are being over/under-used. 

Using population forecasts, the PPS projects forward demand likely to 
arise by the end of the strategy period so that the appropriate level of 
pitch provision can be planned and developed for the future.

The strategy is an enabling document and so does not commit the Council 
or any other body to funding any of the actions identified.

The Council and its partners are committed to supporting residents to be 
active.

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The strategy is set in the context of the council’s corporate
[...]
right of the chosen answer)

Rating

Type of pitch {

None

Site Name

Pitch ID

Pitch size

Age of Surface less than 2 years 2-5 years

Guidance notes

P
age 295



Document is Restricted

Page 296 Agenda Item 10a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3a Taxi Licensing - Policy Updates relating to the Assessment of Previous Conditions
	ExecB16Sept21 TaxiDriverCondition.docx

	3b Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	3c 2021/22 Budget Monitoring as at 30 June 2021
	4a Full cost domiciliary care clients receiving support from two carers - outcome of consultation - Key Decision
	Cost of Home Care Summary - Aug 21

	5a Substance Misuse Service Waiver Request
	6a Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking - Governance and Support Arrangements in Halton
	7a Development of Priory Meadow, Runcorn for Housing
	8a Playing Pitch Strategy
	Halton Playing Pitch Strategy and Action Plan 2021 - 2037.pdf
	Halton PPS - Assessment Report.pdf

	10a Foundary Lane Residential



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 September 2021 in Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson 
and A. Jones

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
The Board observed a minute’s silence in honour of Councillor 

Howard, who sadly passed away last week.

EXB23 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB24 TAXI LICENSING - POLICY UPDATES RELATING TO THE 
ASSESSMENT OF PREVIOUS CONDITIONS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
requested approval of amendments to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers Assessment of Previous Conviction 
Policy and the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Condition (Driver Conditions).

It was reported that the Regulatory Committee had 
considered and approved the above amendments at its 
meeting on 30 June 2021.  The reasons why these 
amendments were necessary were described in detail in 
Appendix 1 of the report.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That 

1) the amendments to the ‘Previous Convictions Policy’ 
be approved and adopted; and

2) the amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s conditions relating to the requirement to 
report matters relating to their behaviour be approved 
and adopted.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB25 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented an application for discretionary non-domestic rate 
relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, for consideration.

The report outlined details of the application from 
Mersey Weaver District Scouts, in respect of their premises 
at Unit 3, Ringway Road, Runcorn.  Appended to the report 
was the potential annual cost to the Council of granting 
discretionary rate relief.

RESOLVED:  That the request for 15% discretionary 
rate relief from Mersey Weaver District Scouts in respect of 
their premises at Unit 3, Ringway Road, Runcorn, from 1 
April 2021 be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB26 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which reported the Council’s overall 
revenue net spending position as at 30 June 2021, together 
with an initial forecast outturn position. The report also 
included the financial impact of Covid-19 with a summary of 
Government funding made available to the Council to date.

A summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 June 2021 was presented in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided detailed 
figures for each individual Department.  In overall terms the 
outturn forecast for the year showed that net spend would 
be over the approved budget by £4.661m.   It was noted that 
this figure was based on current service demand and 
forecast of future costs and income levels.  Appendix 3 
presented the Capital Programme as at 30 June 2021.

The implications to the Council of the recently 
announced 1.25% increase in National Insurance 



contributions was discussed.

RESOLVED:  That

1) all spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

2) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas 
where spending could be reduced or suspended for 
the remainder of the current financial year; and

3) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the 
Capital Programme as set out in paragraph 3.14.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB27 FULL COST DOMICILIARY CARE CLIENTS RECEIVING 
SUPPORT FROM TWO CARERS - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which presented the outcome of the 
consultation on the full cost domiciliary care clients receiving 
support from two carers and being charged for both carers, 
thus removing the subsidy provided by the Council.

The proposals made at the June meeting of the 
Board were agreed and this report presented Members with 
the outcome / feedback from the consultation process and 
an outline of the next steps to be taken.  A summary of 78 
responses was attached as Appendix 1 and discussed in 
paragraphs 3.9 and 3.10 of the report.

Reason(s) for Decision

Executive Board approval is required to enable the Council 
to begin charging full cost domiciliary care clients with two 
carers for both carers (rather than just one as is currently the 
case), in line with the Care Act.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Continuing to subsidise the cost of domiciliary care provision 
for those with two carers who are deemed able to afford the 
cost of their own care was neither fair nor cost effective.  It is 
simply not equitable that full cost domiciliary care clients with 
two carers were only paying for one carer, which 
represented half the cost of the actual package of care.



Implementation Date

New clients to be charged for both carers with effect from 11 
October 2021;  existing clients to have charges increased on 
an incremental basis of 15% per month from October 2021 
to March 2022; and with effect from 1 April 2022, all full cost 
domiciliary care clients receiving support from two carers will 
be charged for both carers.

RESOLVED:  That Executive Board

1) note the contents of the report, particularly the 
outcome of the consultation process (paragraphs 3.9 
and 3.10); and

2) approve the implementation of charging full cost 
domiciliary care clients for both carers on the basis 
outlined at paragraph 3.16.

Strategic Director 
- People 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

EXB28 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE WAIVER REQUEST

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health, advising them of the Chief Executive’s use of 
emergency powers, in compliance with Procurement 
Standing Order 1.14.2, to make a direct award for the 
Substance Misuse Service contract, to cover the period 1 
October 2021 to 31 March 2022.

It was noted that due to the impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic, a waiver was granted in December 2020 to allow 
continued provision of the service by the incumbent 
provision for the period up to 30 September 2021, in 
anticipation that the procurement exercise would be 
completed by this time.  The Board was advised that 
unfortunately, although the exercise was now underway, it 
would not be completed within this timeframe.  The Chief 
Executive’s use of emergency powers had allowed the 
continued delivery of the specialist service whilst the 
procurement process is completed.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.  
Director of Public 
Health 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO

EXB29 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING - 
GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS IN 
HALTON



The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, 
which informed of the current arrangements in Halton to 
meet the requirements under the Modern Day Slavery Act 
2015 and its review and changes in 2019/20.

The report also advised of the current arrangements 
in Halton to support victims of Modern Slavery (MS) and 
Human Trafficking (HT) and presented Halton’s 
Transparency Statement, which had been refreshed for 
2021-2023 and required the Board’s agreement, so it could 
be published on the Council’s website.

It was reported that following the review of the 
Modern Day Slavery Act in 2019 and a period of 
consultation in 2020, Government had brought in some 
changes and made 80 recommendations – the report 
provided Members with links to these changes under 
paragraph 9 of the report.  Also presented in the report were 
the different strands of activity across Halton and Cheshire, 
which showed how the Council was meeting its 
responsibilities within the Act; this included the 
Transparency Statement, which was attached at Appendix 
one.

It was noted that a seminar for all Members on the 
subject of modern slavery and human trafficking, and the 
refreshed Transparency Statement would be arranged as 
soon as possible.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board notes the 
contents of the report and agrees the Council’s refreshed 
Transparency Statement.

Chief Executive 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB30 DEVELOPMENT OF PRIORY MEADOW, RUNCORN FOR 
HOUSING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
requested approval to market Priory Meadow for housing on 
a gifted homes bases.

The report outlined some background and historical 
information in respect of the site and gave details of the 
tender opportunity that presented itself.  It was noted that 
the site was one of the last pieces of the Castlefields 
Masterplan and would make an important contribution to 
meeting the housing needs of the Borough.



RESOLVED:  That Executive Board

1) approves the marketing of Priory Meadow;

2) agrees to Officers testing the market for gifted homes 
and entering into legal agreements on this basis; and

3) authorises the Operational Director for Economy, 
Enterprise and Property, and the Operational Director 
for Legal and Democratic Services to ensure full legal 
compliance in relation to the project.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL 
PORTFOLIOS

EXB31 PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought 
approval of Halton’s Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 2021 – 
2037.

Halton’s Playing Pitch Strategy set out the Council’s 
strategy for identifying and meeting the playing pitch and 
associated facility needs of the Borough from now, through 
to 2037.   It considered how well the existing playing pitch 
provision and associated facilities met the needs of 
communities in terms of supply and demand throughout this 
time period.  

It was noted that the Strategy had been produced in 
accordance with national planning guidance using the Sport 
England Playing Pitch Strategy Guidance, which was very 
rigid in its approach and provided robust and objective 
justification for future playing pitch provision throughout 
Halton.

Appended to the report was the Halton Borough 
Council Strategy and Action Plan (appendix 1) which set out 
a series of initial recommendations for further consideration; 
and the Halton Borough Council Playing Pitch Strategy Draft 
Assessment Report (appendix 2) which set out the latest 
background information for each sport.

RESOLVED: That

1) the Assessment Report and the accompanying 
Strategy and Action Plan be approved;

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 



2) the Assessment Report and the accompanying 
Strategy and Action Plan be published on the 
Council’s website; and

3) the Halton Playing Pitch Strategy 2021 – 2037 be the 
basis for making strategic decisions on future playing 
pitch provision and associated facilities across the 
Borough.

EXB32 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB33 FOUNDRY LANE RESIDENTIAL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 



Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on proposals for residential development 
at Foundry Lane, Widnes and sought approval to enter into 
a contractual Development Agreement with an appointed 
partner.

RESOLVED:  That the list of recommendations from 
2.1 to 2.5 in the report be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

MINUTES ISSUED:   21 September 2021

CALL-IN:   28 September 2021 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 28 September 2021.

Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m.


